

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

UNITE HERE LOCAL 1,  
Respondent,

and

Cases 13-CB-217959  
13-CB220319  
13-CB-228165

HYATT REGENCY CHICAGO  
Charging Party.

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Dated: November 27, 2019

Bradley Wartman, Esq.  
Peter Andjelkovich, Esq.  
Peter Andjelkovich & Associates  
Attorneys for Charging Party  
500 West Madison Street, Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-8345  
(312) 782-6517 (fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Grievance Processing .....	4
C. ULP History .....	8
D. The Union’s Untimely Disclosures Are Purposeful .....	8
E. The Union’s Waiver Of its Claim of Privilege Shows Its Assurances That It Provided The Hotel All The Information It Possessed Was A Repeated Misrepresentation .....	10
1. Complaint Grievances .....	11
F. Response To Respondent’s Statement of Facts .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	29
1. Extraordinary Relief Is Warranted And Appropriate .....	29
A. There Has Been No Showing Of Good Faith By Respondent .....	31
B. Respondent Has Not Complied With The Settlement Agreements .....	32
C. Respondent Has Offered No Evidence It Has Improved Dealing With RFIs .....	32
2. The Training Sessions Ordered By The ALJ Are Appropriate And Necessary .....	33
A. Section 10(c) Of The Act Authorizes The Relief Imposed .....	33
B. The Union Offers No Evidentiary Support For Its Claim That Training Is Not Necessary .....	34
C. The Staff Assigned To Respond To RFI’s Have Demonstrated A Pattern Of Inability To Respond Making Two Training Sessions Appropriate .....	35
3. The Signature Of Attendees Verifies Current And Future Compliance With The Relief Ordered .....	36
4. The Reference In The Order To A “Settlement Agreement” Is A Clerical Error .....	38

5. It Is Appropriate And Necessary That The Union Provide Information Even For Resolved  
Grievances.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF CASES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AK Steel Corp.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 173 (1997) .....	26
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203(1964) .....	30
<i>Fireman &amp; Oilers (IBFO) Local 288 (DiversityWyandotte Corp.)</i> , 302 NLRB 1008, 137 LRRM 1153 (1991).....	29
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	30
<i>Jackson Tile Mfg. Co.</i> , 122 N.L.R.B. 764 enf'd 272 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1959).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Newton-New Haven Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	34
<i>NTN Bower Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 1072 (2011).....	29
<i>Pan Am Grain Co.</i> 346 N.L.R.B. 193 (2005) .....	30
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	30
<i>S. E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 284 N.L.R.B. 556 enfd. as modified 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 339 N.L.R.B. 1162 (2003) .....	30
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	3, 12, 17, 24
<i>USW v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 616, 635 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	36-37
29 U.S.C §160(c) .....	4, 30
